

No. 11-_____

In The United States Court Of Appeals

For The Ninth Circuit

IN RE APPLE IPOD iTUNES ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Petition for Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
James Ware, District Judge, No. 05-00037 JW

**PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL
ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION
Federal Rule Of Civil Procedure 23(f)**

Robert A. Mittelstaedt (60359)
Craig E. Stewart (129530)
David C. Kiernan (215335)
JONES DAY
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
APPLE INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Plaintiffs’ Original and Amended Theories.	4
B. Renewed Motion for Class Certification and Plaintiffs’ Initial Expert Submissions.	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Revised Expert Submissions.	7
D. Order Granting Class Certification.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
RELIEF SOUGHT	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO CLARIFY THE PROPER STANDARDS FOR EVALUATING EXPERT TESTIMONY AND PROVING RULE 23 ELEMENTS, AND TO CORRECT THE MANIFESTLY INCORRECT CERTIFICATION ORDER.	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ALSO RESOLVE THE PROPRIETY OF INDIVIDUAL END-USER CONSUMERS REPRESENTING LARGE RETAILER ENTITIES SUCH AS WAL-MART AND TARGET.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group</i> , 247 F.R.D. 156 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	19
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Caridad v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 10
<i>Connecticut Ret. Plans v. Amgen</i> , 660 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 11, 12
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Foremost Pro Color, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	20
<i>In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1530166 (N.D. Cal. June 5, 2006)	9, 14

<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	14
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5396064 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2010)	9
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995)	13
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>Meijer v. Abbott Labs</i> , 251 F.R.D. 431 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	20
<i>Sher v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 419 Fed.Appx. 887 (11th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United Steel Workers v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	1, 11, 12, 17
<i>West v. Prudential Secs., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
7A C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1768 (3d. ed. 2010)	19

II P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp & R. Blair, *Antitrust Law*,
¶ 331d (2d ed. 2000).....13
